RESOLUTION NO. 418

AMENDING THE 2016 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT BUDGET: ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM THE PAVE NY PROGRAM

Introduced: 10/13/16

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) has enacted assistance to local governments for the rehabilitation and reconstruction of local highways and the Pave NY Program in the amount of \$541,320 for Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to accept \$541,320 in additional funding from NYSDOT, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has also requested a 2016 budget amendment to incorporate the additional funding into the Department's Budget, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to accept funding in the amount of \$541,320 regarding the rehabilitation and reconstruction of local highways and the Pave NY Program in Albany County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2016 Department of Public Works Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account D3591 Highway Capital Project by \$541,320

Increase Appropriation Account D5112.4 by \$443,123 by increasing Line Item D5112 4 4075 Bridge and Road Repair by \$443,123

Increase Appropriation Account D5110.2 by \$98,197 by increasing Line Item D5110 2 2080 Specialty Equipment by \$98,197

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/13/16